ADDRESSES: Address written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection to Virginia Burke, FOIA/Privacy Act Officer, by email at pcfr@peacecorps.gov. Email comments must be made in text and not in attachments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Virginia Burke, FOIA/Privacy Act Officer, at (202) 692–1887, or *PCFR@peacecorps.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Peace Corps Volunteer Application.

ÖMB Control Number: 0420–0005. Form Number: PC–1502.

Type of Request: Reinstatement with change.

Affected Public: Individuals. Respondents Obligation to Reply: Voluntary.

Respondents: Potential Volunteers. Burden to the Public:

- Peace Corps Volunteer Application form.
- (a) Estimated number of applicants: 15,000.
 - (b) Frequency of response: one time.
- (c) Estimated average burden per response: 55–60 minutes.
- (d) *Estimated total reporting burden:* 15,000 hours.
- (e) Estimated annual cost to respondents: 0.00.

General Description of Collection: The information collected by the Peace Corps Volunteer Application form is used by the Peace Corps to collect essential information from individual applicants, including technical and language skills, and availability for Peace Corps service. The Peace Corps Office of Volunteer Recruitment and Selection (VRS) uses the information in its assessment of an individual's qualifications to serve as a Peace Corps Volunteer, including practical and cross-cultural experience, maturity, motivation and commitment. Selection for Peace Corps service is based on that assessment.

Request for Comment: Peace Corps invites comments on whether the proposed collections of information are necessary for proper performance of the functions of the Peace Corps, including whether the information will have practical use; the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the information to be collected; and, ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of automated collection techniques, when appropriate, and other forms of information technology.

This notice is issued in Washington, DC, on September 12, 2022.

Virginia Burke,

FOIA/Privacy Act Officer, Management. [FR Doc. 2022–20017 Filed 9–15–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6051-01-P

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

Virtual Hybrid Public Meeting

AGENCY: Federal Salary Council, Office of Personnel Management.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Federal Salary Council will hold a virtual hybrid meeting on Friday, October 28, 2022, at the time shown below. There will be no inperson public gathering for this meeting. The Council is an advisory body composed of representatives of Federal employee organizations and experts in the fields of labor relations and pay policy. The Council makes recommendations to the President's Pay Agent (the Secretary of Labor and the Directors of the Office of Management and Budget and the Office of Personnel Management) about the locality pay program for General Schedule employees under the United States Code. The Council's recommendations cover the establishment or modification of locality pay areas, the coverage of salary surveys, the process of comparing Federal and non-Federal rates of pay, and the level of comparability payments that should be paid. The Council will hear public testimony about the locality pay program, review the results of pay comparisons, and formulate its recommendations to the President's Pay Agent on pay comparison methods, locality pay rates, and locality pay areas and boundaries for 2024. This meeting is open to the public through advance registration. Individuals who wish to provide testimony or present material at the meeting should contact the Office of Personnel Management using the email address provided below. In addition, please be aware that the Council may need to set limits on the time that will be provided for hearing oral testimony in the meeting. However, the Council can consider lengthier input in written material provided in advance of the public meeting. There are no restrictions on format for such written input.

DATES: The virtual hybrid meeting will be held on Friday, October 28, 2022, beginning at 10 a.m. eastern daylight time.

ADDRESSES: This meeting will convene virtually, except that Federal Salary

Council Members and Council support staff can participate in person at: Office of Personnel Management, 1900 E Street NW, Washington, DC 20415.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Joe Ratcliffe by phone at 202–936–3081 or email at *pay-leave-policy@opm.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Public Participation: The October 28, 2022, meeting of the Federal Salary Council is open to the public through registration. All individuals who plan to attend the virtual hybrid public meeting to listen must register by sending an email to pay-leave-policy@opm.gov with the subject line "October 28 FSC Public Meeting" no later than Friday, October 21, 2022.

The following information must be provided when registering:

- Name/Title,
- · Organization,
- Email address, and
- Area represented (if applicable).

Members of the press, in addition to registering for this event, must also RSVP to *media@opm.gov* by October 21, 2022.

A confirmation email will be sent upon receipt of the registration. If you do not receive the confirmation email within a business day of registering, please check your spam filter or junk email folder. Information for public participation will be sent to registrants the day before the virtual hybrid meeting.

U.S. Office of Personnel Management.

Stephen Hickman,

Federal Register Liaison.

[FR Doc. 2022–20028 Filed 9–15–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. MC2022-104 and CP2022-108]

New Postal Products

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission is noticing a recent Postal Service filing for the Commission's consideration concerning a negotiated service agreement. This notice informs the public of the filing, invites public comment, and takes other administrative steps.

DATES: Comments are due: September 20, 2022.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments electronically via the Commission's Filing Online system at http://www.prc.gov. Those who cannot submit comments electronically should contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER